

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 75,856

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al., )  
 )  
 Appellant )  
 )  
 V. )  
 )  
 PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, )  
 a political subdivision of )  
 the State of Florida, et al., )  
 )  
 Appellee )  
 )

---

---

APPEAL FROM A BOND VALIDATION  
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR  
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**FILED**  
SID J. WINT  
MAY 15 1990  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

DAVID H. BLUDWORTH  
State Attorney  
15th Judicial Circuit  
HENRY PHILLIP YORSTON  
Assistant State Attorney  
224 Datura Street  
7th Floor, Harvey Building  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone: (407) 355-3699  
Florida Bar Number: 0664413

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii - iv
PREFACE	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1 - 4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5 - 6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
POINT ONE	8 - 11
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING THE BOND ISSUE SINCE PALM BEACH COUNTY LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE SUBJECT BONDS DUE TO A SPECIFIC STATUTORY PROVISION PROHIBITING PERSONS ACTING IN ANY PUBLIC OFFICIAL CAPACITY FROM ENGAGING IN ANY MANNER IN FINANCING A PRIVATE SCHOOL CORPORATION.	
POINT TWO	12
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BONDS WHERE THERE WAS NOT MUNICIPAL POWER TO LEND THE BOND PROCEEDS TO A PRIVATE SCHOOL	
POINT THREE	13
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING BONDS WHERE THE PROJECT WAS NOT OF SOME SUBSTANTIAL BENEFIT TO THE PUBLIC.	
POINT FOUR	14 - 16
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING THE BOND ISSUE WHERE AID IS BEING GIVEN TO A CORPORATION WHICH DOES NOT SERVE A PUBLIC PURPOSE CONTRARY TO THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 10.	

PAGE

CONCLUSION	...	...	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	...	...	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. City of Panama City Beach,</u> 529 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	8, 12, 16
<u>Winter v. Playa del Sol, Inc.</u> 353 So.2d. 598 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	10
<u>Orange County Industrial Development Authority v. State, 427 So.2d 1974</u> (Fla. 1983)	10, 14, 15
<u>Wakulla County v. Davis, 395 So.2d 540</u> (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc., 261 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1972)</u>	12
<u>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency,</u> 392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1980)	13, 16
<u>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority, 247 So.2d 304</u> (Fla. 1971)	14
<u>Linscott v. Orange County Industrial Development Authority, 443 So.2d 97</u> (Fla. 1983)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Art. VII, §10, Fla. Const.	2, 14
Art. IX, Fla. Const.	12, 15
Ch. 75, Fla. Stat. (1989)	9, 10
Ch. 159, Part II (1989)	14, 15
Ch. 243, Fla. Stat. (1989)	15
Ch. 617, Fla. Stat. (1989)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Ch. 623, Fla. Stat. (1989)	9, 11
Ch. 718, Fla. Stat. (1989)	10
Ch. 616, Fla. Stat. (1989)	10
Ch. 619, Fla. Stat. (1989)	10
